The calculations as explained above necessarily include estimates and assumptions, for instance,

relating to ongoing annual running costs. These will be reviewed in detail and recalculated for the

2011-2012 Annual Statements in line with the Authority’s Accounting Policy (Note 1).

The level of provisions is reasonably sensitive to these assumptions. For example, should predicted

costs for subsidence, surface hazards or tip management increase or decrease by £1 million per

annum, the total provision over 50 years in current day prices would increase or decrease by £30

million. Similarly, should predicted costs for minewater or subsidence pumping stations increase or

decrease by £1 million per annum, the total provision over 100 years in current day prices would

increase or decrease by £40 million.

The level of provisions is sensitive to a change in the discount rate. An increase in the discount rate

of 0.5% to 2.7% would decrease the total provision held by £94 million (11%). A decrease in the

discount rate by 0.5% to 1.7% would increase the total provision by £118 million (14%).

16. MOVEMENTS ON RESERVES

Investment)
property)

revaluation)
reserve)

Revaluation)
reserve)

Income and)
expenditure)

account)

Total)

£000) £000) £000) £000)

Balance at 31 March 2008 2,234) 2,413) (819,009) (814,362)

Retained Deficit for the year –) –) (33,244) (33,244)

Revaluation of investment properties (236) –) –) (236)

Transfer of amount equivalent to the
net book value of disposed fixed assets

(702) –) 702) –)

Transfer of amount equivalent to additional
depreciation on revalued assets

–) (17) 17) –)

Utilised –) –) –) –)

Grant in aid financing for revenue purposes –) –) 26,082) 26,082)

Grant in aid financing for capital purposes –) –) 11,218) 11,218)

Arising on MHCA revaluation –) 541) –)  541)

Backlog depreciation on MHCA –) (72) –) (72)

Realised element of MHCA –) (80) 80) –)

Balance at 31 March 2009 1,296) 2,785) (814,154) (810,073)

T H E  C O A L  A U T H O R I T Y

R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S  0 8 / 0 9 87

17. RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING DEFICIT TO NET CASH
FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

2009)
£000)

2008)
£000)

Operating deficit (14,953) (13,151)

Depreciation and revaluation charges 2,727) 2,690)

(Increase)/Decrease in debtors 910) (1,135)

Increase in creditors 178) 448)

Net created provisions 5,051) 6,492)

Cash expenditure against provisions (21,184) (18,913)

Net cash outflow from operating activities (27,271) (23,569)

18. RECONCILIATION OF NET CASH FLOW TO MOVEMENT IN
NET FUNDS

2009)
£000)

2008)
£000)

Decrease in cash in the year (187) (1,031)

Net funds at 1 April 1,187) 2,218)

Net funds at 31 March 1,000) 1,187)

The change to net funds is due entirely to cash flows of cash in hand and at bank.

Analysis of Closing Balances:

Office of HM Paymaster General 767) 1,015)

Commercial bank 233) 172)

1,000) 1,187)

19. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

There were capital commitments authorised, contracted, and provided for in the provisions at 31

March 2009 of £1,426,234 (2008: £5,095,384).

The difference from last year is due mainly to the Dawdon Minewater Scheme which was under

construction at March 2008 year end. This was complete with commissioning underway by March

2009.

Capital Commitments include four minewater schemes (including Dawdon), two minewater pumping

station refurbishments and the upgrade of the Authority’s electronic document and records

management system.

T H E  C O A L  A U T H O R I T Y

88 R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S  0 8 / 0 9

20. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Licensees of mining operations are required to provide security to the Authority to cover the future